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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 643468 §
issued to ERIN ELISABETH COX § ORDER

ROE] Y} JO 10J0311(] SALNOIXT

An investigation by the Texas Board of Nursing; hereinafier referred to as the Boar =
produced evidence indicating that ERIN ELISABETH COX, hereinafter referred to as Responden

Registered Nurse License Number 643468, may have violated Section 301.452(b)(1), (9), (10) and

(13), Texas Occupations Code.
Aﬁ‘infonnal conference was held on August 25, 2009, at the office of the Texas
Board of Nursing, in accordance with Section 301.464 of the Texas Occupations Code.
Respondent appeared in person. Respondent was represented byPaul D. Schoonover,
Attorney at Law. In attendance were Mary Beth Thomas, PhD, RN, Director of Nursing, Executive
Director’s Designee; Kyle Hensley, Assistant Gener;al Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MSC]J, Director,

Enforcement Division; Ron Simpson, Law Clerk; Robin Caldwell, PhD, RN, CLNC; Bonnie Cone,

MSN, RN; and Diane E. Burell, Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and consented to the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from University of Southwestern

Louisiana, Lafayette, Louisiana on May 1, 1992. Respondent was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on July 16, 1997. Respondent received a Masters
Degree in Nursing from the University of Texas Health Science Center, Houston, Texas on
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May 5, 2000. Respondent was authorized to practice Family Nurse Practitioner by the Board
of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas on October 24, 2000. Respondent was granted
prescriptive by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas on January 29, 2001.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:
5/92 - 8/92 Staff Nurse Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital
Lafayette, LA
9/92 - 9/97 Staff/Charge Nurse University of New Mexico Hospital
Albuquerque, NM
8/97 - 9/98 Travel Nurse Cross Country Nursing Agency
' Boca Raton, Florida
9/98 - 3/00 Agency Nurse Staff Relief
Houston, Texas
4/00 - 10/00 Unknown
11/00 - 4/01 Nurse Practitioner Alan Parks, MD
San Marcos, Texas
4/01 - 10/04 Nurse Practitioner Health Essential Inc.
Louisville, KY
11/05 - 8/06 Unknown
9/06 - 12/06 Staff Nurse -Baylor University Medical Center
Dallas, Texas
1/06 - 8/07 Unknown
9/07 - present Staff Nurse Fresenius Medical Care

Dallas, Texas

6. On January 19, 2006, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Warning with Stipulations by
the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the January 19, 2006,
Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as part of this Order.

7. Formal Charges were filed on January 20, 2009. A copy of the Formal Charges is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.
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8. Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on January 26, 2009.

9. The Board finds that on two (2) occasions in December 2006, Respondent failed to comply
with the Agreed Order issued to her on January 19, 2006, by testing positive for alcohol.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
L. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. . Notice was served in accordance with law.

3, The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(D)(ii)(iv), and 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §217.12(10)(A) and (11)(B).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 643468,
heretofore issued to ERIN ELISABETH COX, including revocation of Respondent's license
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 211.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice nursing in compact states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
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multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) The stipulations outlined and required herein‘SHALL supercede all previous
stipulations required by any Order entered by the Texas Board of Nursing.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of fifteen hundred
dollars ($1500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within ninety (90) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted. |

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be abproved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in

“length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Acf, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
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stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:
htip://www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses.html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home
study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the
course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and
in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Boﬁrd—approved }
courses may be found at thke following Board website address:

http:/fwww.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses.html.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
NURSE INTHE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WiLL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE

FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE
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LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH
TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR
OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE
WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
6f the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL pi'esent a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, fo each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the
premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT,
but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if
necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or

similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work
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only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
emploAyed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) month period for two (2) years of employment as a nurse.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing'in Pain Management or fsychiatry.
The pérforming evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going

treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.
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(10) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultra:ﬁ), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least on-ce per week. For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the stipulation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens
SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis is the solemethod
accepted by the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine

Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employment at any time during
the stipulation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be propefly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the stipulation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be
regarded as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further
disciplinary action by this Board. Failure to report for a drug screen may be considered the same as
a positive result and may result in further disciplinary action by this Board.
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(11) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each
week, one of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
Anonymous, or another comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board.
RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall
consist of a written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and
the signature and printed name of the chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT.
RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end
of every three (3) months. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions
will t;e accepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, thét upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license and RESPONDENT shall be

eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I have reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to
comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary

sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas,

as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this Z‘ ﬁ& Sl 2010)
/A ‘

ELISABETH COX, %spondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this f& Nday of Y‘C b»‘l"‘lﬁ’\ ,20/0 .

SEAL %ﬁw\ N\%W\f\—

Notary Public in and for the State of __| © YA

< "..

iOE Ap ed as to d substance.
xS
A S

Y% ..'3 '20\ Si
g9 1 = 2 PAULD. SCHOONOVER, Attorney for Respondent

i
Signed this Lg_\H_\ day of Fb&\'wm.{ 2010,

ity ”
J4

i
\\\\\‘\
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed onthe _ 18th  day of _February

2010 _, by ERIN ELISABETH COX, Registered Nurse License Number 643468, and said Order

is final.
e ", Effective this _ 23rd  dayof _March ,2010 .
Si

OF Ny, 7,

S RO
PN, A 7 ::C’ z Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
3N : o :: Executive Director on behalf

S of said Board

\)

s

-11-
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In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Number 643468, Issued to §
ERIN ELISABETH COX, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
ERIN ELISABETH COX, is aRegistered Nurse holding license number 643468, which is in current
status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE 1.

From October 11, 2006, through November 27, 2006, while employed with Baylor University
Medical Center, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on January 19,
2006, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Eleven (11) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultam), and alcohol....

A copy of the January 19, 2006, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10),Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE IL

On or about November 7, 2006, while employed with Baylor University Medical Center, Dallas,
Texas, Respondent failed to document the nursing care she delivered to Patient Medical Record
Number 43182468. Respondent’s failure to document exposed the patient to risk of harm in that it
deprived subsequent care givers of vital information on which to base further nursing care and
interventions.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(13), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(D)(ii).



CHARGE IIL.

On or about November 7, 2006, while employed with Baylor University Medical Center, Dallas,
Texas, Respondent withdrew Norco (3 tablets) from the narcotic dispensing system for Patient
Medical Record Number 43046770, but failed to document the administration of the medication in
the patient’s medical record. Respondent’s failure to document the administration of the medication
exposed the patient to risk of harm in that subsequent care givers would rely on her documentation
to further medicate the patient which could result in an overdose.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(13), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(D)v).

CHARGEV.

On or about November 17, 2006, while employed with Baylor University Medical Center, Dallas,
Texas, Respondent failed to document the nursing care she delivered to Patient Medical Record
Nuiber 43375492. Respondent’s failure to document exposed the patient to risk of harm in that it
deprived subsequent care givers of vital information on which to base further nursing care and
interventions.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(13), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(D)(b).

CHARGE V.

On or about December 7, 2006, while employed with Baylor University Medical Center, Dallas,
Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of alcohol in that she produced a specimen for
a drug screen which resulted positive for alcohol. The use of alcohol by a Registered Nurse, while
subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or
changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and
appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient
in potential danger.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(9) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(10)(A).

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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CHARGE VL

On or about December 7, 2006, while employed with Baylor University Medical Center, Dallas,
Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on January 19, 2006, by the
Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with Stipulation
Number Ten (10) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the nse of controlled substances,
except as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE VII.

On or about December 22, 2006, while employed with Baylor University Medical Center, Dallas,
Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of alcohol in that she produced a specimen for
a drug screen which resulted positive for alcohol. The use of alcohol by a Registered Nurse, while
subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or
changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and
appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient
in potential danger.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(9) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(10)(A). :

CHARGE VIIL

On or about December 22, 2006, while employed with Baylor University Medical Center, Dallas,
Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on January 19, 2006, by the
Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with Stipulation
Number Ten (10) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances,
except as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10),Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).



CHARGE IX.

On or about April 15, 2008, July 15, 2008, and October 15, 2008, while employed with Fresenius
Medical Care, Dallas, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
January 19, 2006, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to
comply with Stipulation Number Twelve (12) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a “professional counselor”
possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
therapist to submit written reports, on forms provided by the Board, as to the
RESPONDENT’s progress in therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice
professional nursing.... :

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and*(10),Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).
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NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the Board's
rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33.and TEX. OcC. CODE Ch. 53. Additionally, staff
will seek to impose on Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to § 301.461,
TEX. Occ. CODE ANN. The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by
the board to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or
other Board counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses,
reproduction of records, board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at
least one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00). '

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us. :

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance
Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder which can be found at the Board's website,
www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and described
in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will be offered in
support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated January 19, 2006.

Filed this 20M day of 54,!.&@; ~(/ 2009 .-

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSZ:i

James W.J ohnstoﬁ, General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Renee Koslan Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments: Agreed Order dated January 19, 2006.



BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse License § AGREED
Number 643468 issued to ERIN ELY COX § ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board; considered the matter of ERIN ELY COX, Registered Nurse License Number
643468, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. |

Infgrmation received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal conference,
notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on April 19, 2005, by Katherine A.

Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subLect to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this -
Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4 Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Louisiana on May 1,’"1 992.

Respondent originally became licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas
on July 17, 1997. Respondent received a Masters Degree in Nursing from the University of
Texas on May 5, 2000. : :

5. On October 24, 2000, Respondent was authorized to practice as a Family Nurse Practitioner
by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. Respondent ‘was granted
prescriptive authority on January 29, 2001. ' :

6. Respondent's complete professional nursing employment history is unknown.
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10.

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as an Advanced Practice Nurse
with HealthEssentials Solutions, Inc., Louisville, Kentucky.

On orabout July 14, 2004, while employed with HealthEssentials Solutions, Inc., Louisville,
Kentucky, and on assignment in Dallas, Texas, Respondent passed or attempted to pass a
fraudulent, unauthorized prescription for Hydrocodone at Eckerd’s Pharmacy, Dallas, Texas.
Respondent’s conduct was likely to deceive the pharmacy and possession of Hydrocodone
through the use of a fraudulent prescription is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health
and Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act).

On August 11,2005, Respondent underwent a forensic psychological examination conducted
by Dr. John Léhman, Ph.D. Dr. Lehman stated the following, “1. Ms. Cox does not appear
to have a chiemical dependency or chemical abuse problem. 2. From a psychological
standpoint she is fit to practice nursing. The TBNE will have to decide the legal/ethical issue
of her writing the narcotic prescription for herself, but does not appear motivated by a
substance abuse problem. Additional training is certainly called for in the area of
jurisprudence, at the least. 3. Ms. Cox does have a diagnosable generalized anxiety disorder
and ADHD. These are currently being treated with medication. She has had recent
counseling, but due to the impending divorce she has not been able to afford the counseling
since May. She plans to go back shortly. This is strongly recommended. I do not believe
that her problems with these disorders will impair her ability to function as a nurse in any
appreciable way. She has had these problems all of her life and she has functioned well in
school and as a nurse in spite of them for many years. 4. Iam uncomfortable seeing anyone
on long-term, daily use of benzodiazepines, even when taking them as prescribed because
of their addictive nature. I recommended to her she consult with her physician about
alternatives to ongoing use of diazepam.”

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances. or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

_ Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter.
Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(21).
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4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301 A52(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 643468,
heretofore issued to ERIN ELY COX, including revocation of Respondent's license to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. :

ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED), subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS,and RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civii Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seg., the Rules
and Regulations kelating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX..
ADMIN. CODE §211.01 ef seq. and this brder.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in compact
sta’-ce's.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outéide the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to ERIN ELY

COX, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days from the date of ratification

of this Order for appropriate notation.
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(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider..
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
in length. The coursefs content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, and
documentation of care. Courses f;)cusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

'RESPONDENT ‘SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Veriﬁcatién of Course

Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Ofﬁce of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful compleﬁon of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in additi:n to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found on the Board's website,
www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a cburse in nursing ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approw}al of the course
prior o enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study
courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shalibea minimum of six (6) contact
hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The
course shall include content on the following: principles of nursing ethics; confidentiality; and
professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a
Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to verify RESPONDENT's

successful completion of the course. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing
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education requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Board apﬁroved courses may be found
on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A REGISTERED
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
SD(I‘Y-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS
FOR TWO (2) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STII’ULATION
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO
THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in professional nursing
of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on. RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT
SHALL present a complete copy of th1s Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the
Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receip: of this
Order. RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in professional nursing of this Order of
the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. ,RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in professional nursing

to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board,
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to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE

each future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the
Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employmentas a professional
nurse.

(6) For the duration of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse_‘ who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the
same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a'minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT Be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Mﬁltiple erﬁployers are prohibited.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
professional nursihg. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nﬁrse who supc:vises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) months for two (2) year(s) of employment as a professional nurse.

(8) Should RESPONDENT choose to work as a Family Nurse Practitioner,
RESPONDENT"S practice of professional nursing will be monitored for two (2) years by a Physician
in the same area of practice or Family Nurse Practitioner who has been approved by the Board.

RESPONDENT must provide a list of three (3) Physicians and/or three (3) Family Nurse
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Practitioners from which the Board shall select. For the Physician and/or Family Nurse Practitioner,
the list must include the following for each: name, license number or social security number,
educational background and professional employment history. Monitoring shall commence no later
than thirty (30) days following the date of RESPONDENT’s receipt of the name of the monitor
Selected by the Board; The monitor will offer guidance, advice and assistance to the RESPONDENT
as necessary to ensure that deficiencies such as those set forth in this Order do not reoccur.
RESPONDENT SHALL meet with t'he monitor at least twice a month, at least one (1) hour duration
~each. RESPONDENT SHALL ensure that the monitor submits reports; addressing
RESPONDENT's progress in overcoming these deficiencies to the office of the Board at the end of
each three (3) months for the two (2) year stipulation period. Meetings may be longer and more
frequent if the monitor determines necessar‘;'. Multiple employers are prohibited. B

(9) For the first year of board monitoring as a Family Nurse Practitioner unﬂer this
Order, RESPONDENT's Prescriptive Authqrity shall be Suspended and such Suspension SHALL
BE ENFORCED. After the first year of employment and for the remainder of the stipulation period,
the Suspension Shall be Stayed and RESPONDENT'S Prescriptive Authority SHALL be directly.
supervised by the Supervising Physician under whose authority Rgspondent prescribes. Supervision
requires the Supervising Physician to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and
immediately available to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only
on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,

Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
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as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. Inthe event that prescripﬁdns for controlled substahces are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approved physician. specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.

The performing'; evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, inclﬁding results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

§5)) .RESPONDENT SHAiL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and élcohol. ‘For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the second three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the stipulation
per-iod, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine -
Barbiturates Methadone

Benzodiazepines Methaqualone

Cannabinoids Opiates

Cocaine Phencyclidine

Ethanol - Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board representatiVe may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employment at any time during

the stipulation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.
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All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs ofall random
drug screening during the stipulation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be
regarded as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further
disciélinary action by this Board.

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a "professionél counselor"
possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the therapist to
submit written reports, on forms provided by the Board, as to the RESPONDENT’S progress in
therapy, rehabilitation and capability to s:fely practice professional nursing. The report must
indicate whether or not the RESPONDENT's stability is sufficient to provide direct patient care
safely. Such reports are to be furnished each and every month for three (3) months. If therapy is
recommended for beyond three (3) months, the reports shall then be required at the end of each three
(3) month period for the duration of the stipulation period, or until RESPONDENT is dismissed
from therapy.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Qrder,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if

any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

[ understand that T have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I have reviewcd this Order. I neither aclmit nor deny the violation alleged herein. By my signature

on this Order, | agree to the Findings o! Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said

Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I

understand that this Order is subject 1 ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the

terms of this Order becoime effective, ..nd a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to

comply with all ferms and conditions o! this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary

sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas,

as a consequence of my noncompliance.

rctitis 2 agpat_ NV 2
Zai ﬁ (2L

RN ELY COX, I‘{ﬁ}d‘gﬁt’

Sworn to and subscribed before me ths z<€ day of NO\I ,200 T“
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Notary Public
STATE OF TEXAS
'"'ss*onEmimosm/os

VQM Lo

otary Public in and for the State of __\ eAC A5

Approved as to form and ?&ance.

{ICHAEL SNIPES, Attorney for Respondent
O A
Nigned this day o
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _ 28" dayof

November, 2005, by ERIN ELY COX, Registered Nurse License Number 643468, and said Order

is final.
Effective this __19® _day of __January , 2006.

W%k

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf of said Board
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